5. Double-celling maximum custody inmates or housing more than seventy-eight (78) inmates in 
Unit 8 at any time. 
6. Double-celling close custody inmates or housing more than seventy-eight (78) inmates in Unit 9 
at any time. 
7. Housing more than one hundred eight (108) inmates in Units 10 and/or 11 at any time. 
8. Housing more than one hundred forty-four (144) inmates in A–Block at any time. 

Balla, 665 F. Supp. at 1119 – 20.  

institutional order and discipline.” Barnett v. Centoni, 31 F.3d 813, 815–16 (9th Cir. 

1994) (per curiam); see also Turner v. Safley, 482 U.S. 78, 89 (1987) (“[W]hen a prison